

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

MINNESOTA BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
and
LAKE CENTRAL BANK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION and MARTIN J.
GRUENBERG, in his official capacity
as Chairman of the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-2177-PAM-ECW

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

By and through the undersigned counsel, Defendants Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) and Martin J. Gruenberg, in his official capacity as Chairman of the FDIC (collectively, “Defendants”), respectfully move for dismissal of Plaintiffs Minnesota Bankers Association and Lake Central Bank (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) Complaint pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6). In support of this motion, Defendants respectfully refer the Court to the accompanying memorandum of law.

DATED: September 18, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

Andrew Dober (D.C. Bar No. 489638)
Senior Counsel

/s/ Sarah E. Faust

Sarah E. Faust (VA Bar No. 87509)
Counsel

Andrew Nicely (DC Bar No. 41750)
Counsel

Michael Morelli (MA Bar No. 696214)
Senior Attorney

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
3501 N. Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA 22226-3500

Phone: (703) 486-6861

sfaust@fdic.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

**MINNESOTA BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
and
LAKE CENTRAL BANK,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION and MARTIN J.
GRUENBERG, in his official capacity
as Chairman of the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation,**

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-2177-PAM-ECW

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 2

A. FDIC Oversight of Banks and Issuance of Supervisory Guidance 2

B. Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices 4

C. Regulatory Guidance on Multiple NSF Re-Presentation Fees 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Standard of Review 7

A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 7

B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 8

II. The Court Should Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction. 9

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the FDIC’s Guidance..... 9

1. Plaintiffs’ Claimed Injuries Are Not Redressable..... 9

III. Plaintiffs Do Not State a Claim upon WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED..... 11

A. Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Final Agency Action. 11

1. FIL 32 Does Not “Impose Rights and Obligations.” 12

2. The FIL Does Not Contain Binding Language. 13

3. FIL 32 Does Not Carry “Legal Consequences.” 15

i. FIL 32 Specifies That Any Enforcement Action Would Be
Evaluated Under Specific Facts and Circumstances. 15

ii. The Possibility of Future Enforcement Actions Does Not Create
“Legal Consequences.” 16

4. The FILs Were Not Intended to be Rules. 17

B. The FILs Are Not Arbitrary or Capricious..... 19

C. The FDIC Acted Within Its Authority..... 20

D. Plaintiffs Cannot Use the APA to Subvert the FDIC’s Discretionary Supervisory Choices.	21
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE REMAINS UNRIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW. ...	23
A. Lack of Final Agency Action Necessarily Renders Plaintiffs’ Claims Unripe. ...	23
B. Counts II and IV Do Not Independently Satisfy Any Ripeness Criteria.....	23
i. Counts II and IV Focus on Events That May Never Occur.	24
ii. Withholding Judicial Review Would Not Harm Plaintiffs.....	25
iii. Judicial Review Would Interfere with the FDIC’s Administrative Actions.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages (s)</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	24
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	24, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>AT&T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11, 15
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 1998)	16
<i>Cook v. SEC</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Minn. 2009)	20
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14, 18, 19
<i>Disability Support All. v. Heartwood Enter. LLC</i> , 885 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec'y of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	9

Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Food & Water Watch v. EPA,
5 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2013) 14

FTC v. Standard Oil Co.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 23

Gillis v. HHS,
759 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 21

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 21, 22

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 12, 13, 14, 23

In re Subpoena Served upon Comptroller of the Currency,
967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 19

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 17, 19

Johnson v. United States,
534 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 7

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 7

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9

Mass. Mfg. Extension P’ship v. Locke,
723 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2010) 14

McKart v. United States,
395 U.S. 185 (1969) 24

Minn. Auto Dealers Ass’n v. Minn. by & through Minn. Pollution Control Agency,
520 F. Supp. 3d 1126 (D. Minn. 2021) 23

Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA,
197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 11, 18, 19

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 14

Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz,
443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 19

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Sec’y of Labor,
589 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 18, 19

Nat’l Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Connor,
323 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 24

Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAm. Energy Co.,
234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 23, 24, 26

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989) 8

Noem v. Haaland,
41 F.4th 1013 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 9

NRDC v. EPA,
559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 16

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 24

Olmsted Med. Ctr. v. Continental Cas. Co.,
65 F.4th 1005 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 8

Osborn v. United States,
918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 7

Parrish v. Dayton,
761 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 24, 25

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 24

Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 10 of Cass Cty. v. City of Peculiar,
345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 26

Radack v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
402 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005) 20

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 14

Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States,
307 U.S. 125 (1939) 16

Segarra v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 13

Segarra v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.,
617 F. App’x 106 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 13

Segarra v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.,
802 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 13

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of Lake Traverse Rsrv. v. U.S. Corps of Eng’rs,
888 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 11, 12

Solar Turbines Inc. v. Seif,
879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 23

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 8

The Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton,
434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 18

Town of Babylon v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
790 F. Supp. 2d 47 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 10

United States v. Gaubert,
499 U.S. 315 (1991) 20

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank,
 374 U.S. 321 (1963) 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(4)(A)..... 2
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 1
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 2, 11, 21, 23
 5 U.S.C. § 704 12, 20
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 20
 12 U.S.C. § 1817(a)..... 2
 12 U.S.C. § 1818 5, 27
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)..... 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)(1) 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)-(e)..... 20
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(c)..... 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(d)..... 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(e)..... 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(h)..... 26
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)..... 3, 20
 12 U.S.C. § 1819 2
 12 U.S.C. § 1820(b)..... 2, 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1820(b)(2) 20
 12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1 10
 12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1(a)..... 22
 12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1(d) 22
 12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1(d)(1)..... 3
 12 U.S.C. § 4806(a)-(b) 26, 27
 12 U.S.C. § 5531(a) 4, 10
 12 U.S.C. § 5531(c) 4
 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1) 4, 10

15 U.S.C. § 45(n)..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)*passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2, 7, 8, 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 8

Regulations

12 C.F.R. Part 302 3
 12 C.F.R. Part 302, App. A 3, 25
 12 C.F.R. Part 308 27
 12 C.F.R. Part 364, App. A 10

Other Authorities

FDIC, *Consumer Compliance Supervisory Highlights*, FIL-13-2023
 (Apr. 5, 2023), <https://www.fdic.gov/news/financial-institution-letters/2023/fil23013.html#:~:text=The%20FDIC's%20Consumer%20Compliance%20Supervisory,interest%20to%20the%20banking%20industry>. 5

FDIC, FIL 32-2023, <https://www.fdic.gov/news/financial-institution-letters/2023/fil23032.html>.....*passim*

FDIC, *Revised Guidelines for Appeals of Material Supervisory Determinations*,
 FIL 42-2017 (Sept. 6, 2017), <https://www.fdic.gov/news/financial-institution-letters/2017/fil17042.pdf>..... 27

FDIC, *Supervisory Guidance on Multiple Re-Presentation NSF Fees*, FIL-40-2022
 (Aug. 18, 2022), <https://www.fdic.gov/news/financial-institution-letters/2022/fil22040a.pdf>.....*passim*

FDIC, *Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices by State-Chartered Banks*,
 (Mar. 11, 2004), <https://www.fdic.gov/news/financial-institution-letters/2004/fil2604a.html>. 4

Defendants Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) and Martin J. Gruenberg, in his official capacity as Chairman (collectively, “Defendants”), respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss the Complaint pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
